
This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information.  If you are 
not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately.  Do not distribute or 
disclose the contents to anyone.  Thank you. 

Suite 401 DNA Building 
238 Archbishop Flores St. 
Hagåtña, Guam 96910 

 

FAX 

To: 
 

Ms. Claudia S. Acfalle 
Chief Procurement Officer 
General Services Agency 
Department of Administration 
148 Route 1 Marine Drive  
Piti, Guam 96915 
Phone: (671) 475-1707  
Fax: (671) 475-1727 
 
Mr. Matthew Wolff, Esq. 
Office of Attorney General 
Solicitor’s Division 
590 S. Marine Corps. Drive, Ste. 802 
Tamuning, Guam 96913 
Fax: (671) 472-2493 

From: 
Benjamin J.F. Cruz 
Public Auditor 
Office of Public Accountability 

Pages: 3 (including cover page) 

CC: 
 

Mr. R. Erik Soderholm 
Vice President for Appellant 
Soderholm Sales and Leasing, Inc. 
P.O. Box 19010 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 
Phone: (808) 834-1417 
Fax: (808) 834-1070 
Email: erik@solderholmbus.com 
 
Mr. Joseph B. McDonald, Esq. 
Attorney for Interested Party Monster Auto 
Corp. 
McDonald Law Office, LLC 
140 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 201 
Hagåtña, Guam 96910 
Phone: (671) 588-8866 
Fax: (671) 472-9616 
Email: jbernard@mcdonald.law 

Date: September 2, 2020 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(671) 475-0390 x. 208 
(671) 472-7951 

Re: OPA-PA-20-006 Notice of Hearing RE Interested Party’s Motion to Dismiss  

  For Review  Please Comment Please Reply  Please Recycle 

Comments: 
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency’s receipt stamp, 

date, and initials of receiver.  

 

Thank you, 

Jerrick Hernandez, Auditor 

jhernandez@guamopa.com 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 

PROCUREMENT APPEALS 
TERRITORY OF GUAM 

 
 
      )        Appeal No: OPA-PA-20-006 
In the Appeal of     )         
       )      
Soderholm Sales and Leasing, Inc.  )        NOTICE OF HEARING RE   
      )        INTERESTED PARTY’S 

Appellant.   )        MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL 
____________________________________) 
 
To: Purchasing Agency: 
 General Services Agency 
 C/O Matthew Wolff, Esq. 
 Assistant Attorney General 
 Office of Attorney General of Guam 
 590 S. Marine Corps. Drive, Ste. 802 
 Tamuning, Guam 96913 
 Fax: (671) 472-2493 

 
 Appellant: 
 Soderholm Sales and Leasing, Inc. 
 C/O R. Erik Soderholm, Vice President 

P.O. Box 19010 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 
Phone: (808) 834-1417 
Fax: (808) 834-1070 
Email: erik@solderholmbus.com 
 
Interested Party: 

 Monster Auto Corp. 
 C/O Joseph B. McDonald 

McDonald Law Office, LLC 
140 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 201 
Hagåtña, Guam 96910 
Phone: (671) 588-8866 
Fax: (671) 472-9616 
Email: jbernard@mcdonald.law  

 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Hearing on the Interested Party’s August 

24, 2020 Motion to Dismiss shall be held before the Public Auditor via Zoom Meeting (link to be 

provided to the parties via E-mail) on Wednesday, September 9, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.   



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 Any persons requiring special accommodations, auxiliary aids or services to attend the 

Status Hearing shall contact and submit their request to Jerrick Hernandez, Office of Public 

Accountability, Suite 401, DNA Building, 238 Archbishop Flores Street, Hagåtña, Guam, 96910, 

at jhernandez@guamopa.com or 475-0390 ext. 208 
 
SO ORDERED this 2nd day of September 2020 by: 
 
 
 
 
     ________________________________________ 
     Benjamin J.F. Cruz 
     Public Auditor of Guam  

 



�������� ����	
��	
���	�	
������������	������	��	
�����	�������	��	��������� 	����!"�	
�����	��	#������

$��%�&������'������'������������(�)*+��+��,� +-.��/*%�-�����$*���-%����$� *�$��� ��01���1�21��2�+��34���13-���%�*�����01���1���42��5 +�+

67889:;	<78=>=?7@	ABC78=>=?7@DEF>GHI>J:HGKLMNOMNOPQOQQR	SHT9:7	HU	VHT9H=	<7>89=E	WX	Y=T787ZT7?	M>8T[\Z	VHT9H=	TH	]9ZG9ZZ+	�������67889:;	<78=>=?7@	̂_$����� �̀a�����%�'���b c� d	e�%	�d	����	��	1&+�	�
f�&	���)	e� ��$���	̂���)a�� ��$���g��'���bd	��g���	h���	̂��g���')���a���'����'��.bd	i
���$�/	�'	c����i�̂/����a�������'���bd	j$�����	
�#���� 	̂������/!��a�����'���bj�&	j����̀�	��k��	̂���k��a�����%�'���bd	#�����	e� ��$���	̂ �����a�� ��$���g��'���bd	����������a���%��_����'�������	� ��d������	���	�����$� 	������	��	
�����	�������	��	��������� 	����!"�	
�����	��	#������	���	
������������'	f$��	�����	/������.�	��	��	��������	������	��	����	��	�	�����������	.��	l�m'������	�������	�����%�	��	�$��	�����	�� 	�$�	�����$� 	 �������'	f$��)	!��'	��	����� �dnoppqrs	ntntut	vopwxwyoz{	|}{	~u}�{	~�~}�� ����
�����	��	��g���	��������g����!	�	����///'�%�����'���f��'	��4+�	,42��1��	�m�'	��3l�m	��4+�	,4��4�2+f$��	������	������������	�� 	�����%��!���	�����$�������	��!	�������	����� ������	��	%��.����� 	�����������'	��	!��	���	���	�$������ � 	����%����	��	�$��	������d	%�����	������	�$�	��� ��	�� 	 �����	��	�� 	��!	��$��	����������	��	$�� 	��%���	���� �����!'	������ �	���	 �����g���	��	 �������	�$�	��������	��	��!���'	f$��)	!��'SHT9:7	HU	<7>89=E	WX	Y=T787ZT7?	M>8T[\Z	VHT9H=	TH	]9ZG9ZZJI?U2�h


	Notice of Hearing RE Interested Party's Motion to Dismiss.pdf
	20-006_fax.pdf
	20-006 Notice of Hearing RE Interested Party's Motion to Dismiss Appeal.pdf

	Guam OPA Mail - OPA-PA-20-006 Notice of...pdf

