Suite 401 DNA Building 238 Archbishop Flores St. Hagåtña, Guam 96910



FAX

То:	General Services Agency Department of Administrat 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Piti, Guam 96915	chief Procurement Officer reneral Services Agency repartment of Administration 48 Route 1 Marine Drive iti, Guam 96915 rhone: (671) 475-1707 rax: (671) 475-1727 Ir. Matthew Wolff, Esq. reffice of Attorney General relicitor's Division reflection of S. Marine Corps. Drive, Ste. 802 remuning, Guam 96913 reflection of S. Marine Corps. Drive, Ste. 802 remuning, Guam 96913 reflection of S. Marine Corps. Drive, Ste. 802 remuning, Guam 96913 reflection of S. Marine Corps. Drive, Ste. 802		Benjamin Public Au Office of P		
	Tamuning, Guam 96913 Fax: (671) 472-2493			3 (including cover page)		
	Mr. R. Erik Soderholm Vice President for Appellant Soderholm Sales and Leasing, Inc. P.O. Box 19010 Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 Phone: (808) 834-1417 Fax: (808) 834-1070 Email: erik@solderholmbus.com Mr. Joseph B. McDonald, Esq. Attorney for Interested Party Monster Auto Corp. McDonald Law Office, LLC 140 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 201 Hagåtña, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 588-8866 Fax: (671) 472-9616 Email: jbernard@mcdonald.law		Date:	September 2, 2020		
CC:			Phone: Fax:	(671) 475-0390 x. 208 (671) 472-7951		
Re:	OPA-PA-20-006 Notice of Hearing RE Interested Party's Motion to Dismiss					
Comme	☐ For Review	☐ Please Comment	✓ Please	e Reply	☐ Please Recycle	
Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.						
	Thank you,					
		Jerrick Hernandez, Auditor jhernandez@guamopa.com				
].	nernanuez@	guamopa.com	

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.



BEFORE THE PUBLIC AUDITOR PROCUREMENT APPEALS TERRITORY OF GUAM

Appeal No: OPA-PA-20-006

NOTICE OF HEARING RE INTERESTED PARTY'S

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

5		PROCUREM
6		TERRITO
7		
8	In the	e Appeal of
9	Sode	rholm Sales and Leasing, Inc.
10		Appellant.
11	To:	Purchasing Agency:
12		General Services Agency C/O Matthew Wolff, Esq.
13		Assistant Attorney General
14		Office of Attorney General of Guam 590 S. Marine Corps. Drive, Ste. 802
15		Tamuning, Guam 96913 Fax: (671) 472-2493
16		Appellant:
17		Soderholm Sales and Leasing, Inc. C/O R. Erik Soderholm, Vice President
18		P.O. Box 19010 Honolulu, Hawaii 96817
19		Phone: (808) 834-1417 Fax: (808) 834-1070
		Email: erik@solderholmbus.com
20		Interested Party:
21		Monster Auto Corp. C/O Joseph B. McDonald
22		McDonald Law Office, LLC 140 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 201
23		Hagåtña, Guam 96910
24		Phone: (671) 588-8866 Fax: (671) 472-9616
		Email: jbernard@mcdonald.law

1

2

3

4

25

26

27

28

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Hearing on the Interested Party's August

24, 2020 Motion to Dismiss shall be held before the Public Auditor via Zoom Meeting (link to be provided to the parties via E-mail) on Wednesday, September 9, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.

Any persons requiring special accommodations, auxiliary aids or services to attend the Status Hearing shall contact and submit their request to Jerrick Hernandez, Office of Public Accountability, Suite 401, DNA Building, 238 Archbishop Flores Street, Hagåtña, Guam, 96910, at jhernandez@guamopa.com or 475-0390 ext. 208 **SO ORDERED** this 2nd day of September 2020 by: Benjamin J.F. Cruz **Public Auditor of Guam**



Jerrick Hernandez < jhernandez@guamopa.com>

OPA-PA-20-006 Notice of Motion Hearing RE Interested Party's Motion to Dismiss

1 message

Jerrick Hernandez < jhernandez@guamopa.com>

Wed, Sep 2, 2020 at 3:10 PM

To: Erik Soderholm <erik@soderholmbus.com>, Robert Kono <robert.kono@gsa.guam.gov>, "Matthew E. Wolff" <mwolff@oagguam.org>, Charles McDonald <guamlawyer@gmail.com>

Cc: Clariza Roque <croque@guamopa.com>, Denise Soderholm <denise@soderholmbus.com>, fleetsales@triplejguam.com

Hafa Adai,

Please see attached Notice of Motion Hearing RE Interested Party's Motion to Dismiss for OPA-PA-20-006. This email will serve as an official notice in lieu of a transmittal via Fax.

Please confirm receipt of this email and the attached document. Thank you.

Regards,

Jerrick J.J.G. Hernandez, MA, CGAP, CICA Office of Public Accountability - Guam www.opaguam.org Tel. (671) 475-0390 ext. 208 Fax (671) 472-7951

This e-mail transmission and accompanying attachment(s) may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, please inform the sender and delete it and any other electronic or hard copies immediately. Please do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

Notice of Hearing RE Interested Party's Motion to Dismiss.pdf